PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Algonquin Automotive	07/22/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tiercon Corp.
Street Address:	675 Progress Avenue
City:	Toronto, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M1H 2W9

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number
Paten	it Number:	5900199

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)526-5000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-526-6448

Email: janey.davidson@wilmerhale.com
Correspondent Name: Michael J. Bevilacqua, Esquire

Address Line 1: Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and DorrLLP

Address Line 2: 60 State Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 109149113

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael J. Bevilacqua

Total Attachments: 3

source=assignment algonquin tiercon#page1.tif source=assignment algonquin tiercon#page2.tif source=assignment algonquin tiercon#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023401 FRAME: 0475

OF \$40.00 5900199

7

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas Algonquin Automotive, formerly Algonquin Limited Partnership (hereinafter "the Assignor"), an Ontario partnership, whose address is 1 Crescent Road, Huntsville, P1H 1Z6, Ontario, Canada, is the owner of trademarks, inventions, patents and industrial designs, including but not limited to those listed in Schedule "A" hereto (collectively the "Intellectual Property"), and of all worldwide rights, title and interests and privileges in and to said Intellectual Property flowing therefrom;

Whereas Tiercon Corp., (hereinafter "the Assignee"), an Ontario corporation, whose address is 675 Progress Avenue, Toronto, M1H 2W9, Ontario, Canada, wishes to acquire the worldwide rights, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, including but not limited to the trademarks, inventions, patents or industrial designs listed in Schedule "A" hereto, and all corresponding worldwide rights, interests and privileges flowing thereform;

Now therefore, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00), the premises herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the Assignee, all its worldwide rights, title and interests in and to the Intellectual Property, including but not limited to all rights, title and interests to the trademarks, inventions, patents or industrial designs described in Schedule "A" hereto, and all registrations that may be granted for said trademarks, inventions, patents or industrial designs, including all divisional, re-examination or reissues thereof, and to all worldwide corresponding rights, interests and privileges flowing therefrom including the right to sue for past infringement thereunder, all said Intellectual Property to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee to the full end of the term for which said Intellectual Property are granted, as fully and entirely as said Intellectual Property could have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

Assignor shall execute such documents and do such acts as may be required to maintain and enforce the rights referenced herein at the request of and at the expense of the Assignee or the Assignee's successor's, assigns or legal representatives.

Mt#: 1706781.2

PATENT REEL: 023401 FRAME: 0476 And the Assignor and the Assignee hereby authorize the firm of Davies Ward Philips & Vineberg LLP, whose full post office address is 1501 McGill College Avenue, 26th floor, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H3A 3N9, to correct errors in this Assignment, or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal with Intellectual Property Offices in any jurisdiction.

Signed at Toronto Out.

This <u>22</u> day of <u>July</u> 2009

ASSIGNOR: Algonquin Automotive, a partnership, by its partners, Algonquin Group Partnership, and Algonquin Automotive Partnership, by their authorized partner, Algonquin Group Inc.

By:

Name:

Title: PRES

DECLARATION OF EXECUTION

I, E. PATRICK SHEA , whose full post office address is:

25 WASCARIA AUE TORONTO MEAING

hereby declare:

That I was personally present and did see the Authorized Signing Officer for the Authorized Partner of Assignor who is personally known to me duly sign and execute the above

assignment

Signature

Mtl#: 1706781.2

PATENT REEL: 023401 FRAME: 0477 - 3 -

SCHEDULE "A"

Patents and Industrial designs

Trile.	Country	Application Number	Patent Number
Two-Component Running Board	Canada	2474545	2474545
Motorized Rack And Pinion Assembly	Canada	2459630	2459630
Process For Making A Vehicle Grille Guard	United States	08/976,416	5,900,199

Mti#: 1706781.2

PATENT REEL: 023401 FRAME: 0478

RECORDED: 10/21/2009